

AGREEMENT

DETRIES

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

AND

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

ON THE PROMOTION AND PROTECTION OF INVESTMENTS

PREAMBLE

The Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of the Republic of Singapore (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties" or individually as a "Party"),

RECOGNISING that the creation of a business-friendly environment will be conducive to the stimulation of business initiative for greater investment between the Parties; ACKNOWLEDGING the important contribution that investments can make to sustainable.

development, and seeking to promote and facilitate such investments within the territories of the Parties.

RECOGNISING that the encouragement and reciprocal protection of such investments can stimulate business initiative, foster the inflow of capital and technology, and increase

REAFFIRMING the right of the Parties to regulate and to introduce new measures relating to investments in their territories in order to meet leatingate solicy objectives.

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

CHAPTER I

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

For the numoses of this Agreement

enterprise means any entity, with or without legal personality, constituted or organised under applicable law, whether or not for profit, and whether privately or governmentally owned or controlled, including a corporation, trust, partnership, sole propeietorship, joint venture,

enterprise of a Party means an enterprise constituted or organised under the law of a Party, and carrying out business activities them;

freely usable currency means "freely usable currency" as determined by the International Monetary Fund under its Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund and any amendments thereto:

ICSID means the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes;

ICSID Additional Facility Rules means the Bules Governing the Additional Facility for the Administration of Proceedings by the Secretariat of the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes, as amended and in effect on April 10, 2006:

ICSID Arbitration Rules means the Rules of Procedure for Arbitration Proceedings (Arbitration Rules), as amended and in effect on April 10, 2006;

ICSID Convention means the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of other States, done at Washington on March 18, 1965;

Investment means any kind of asset owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by an investor that has the characteristics of an investment. Forms that an investment may take include, but are not limited to²:

 shares, stocks and other forms of equity participation in an enterprise, including rights derived therefrom:

² The term "investment" does not include an order or judgment entered in a judicial or administrative action or an arbitral award made in an arbitral proceeding.

Where an asset lacks the characteristics of an investment, that asset is not an investment regardless of the form it may take. The characteristics of an investment include the commitment of capital, the expectation of gian or purify, the assumption of risk or contain duration.

- (b) bonds, debentures, loans and other debt instruments³⁻⁴, including rights derived therefrom:
- (c) turnkey, construction, management, production, concession, revenue-sharing, and other similar contracts:
 - (d) claims to money or to any contractual performance related to a business and under contract having an economic value;³
- (e) intellectual property rights which are conferred pursuant to the laws and
- regulations of a Party where the investment is located and goodwill;

 (f) licences, authorisations, permits, and similar rights conferred pursuant to applicable domestic law, including any concession to search for, cultivate.
- extract or exploit natural resources, and

 (g) other tangible or intangible, movable or immovable property and related

property rights such as mortgages, liens or plodges; For the purpose of the definition of "investment", returns that are invested shall be treated as investments and any alteration of the form in which assets are invested or reinvested shall not affect their character as investments.

investor means:

- (a) an enterprise of a Party; or
- (b) a natural person who, under the law of a Party, is a national of that Party or has the right of permanent residence in that Party where both that Party and the other Party in which the person is making or has made an investment

⁵ For the purpose of this Agreement, "loans and other debt instruments" described in (b) and "claims to money or to any contractual performance" described in (d) of this Article refer to assets which relate to a business activity and do not refer to assets which are of a normonal nature, unrelated to any business activity.

- ⁴ A loan issued by a Party to the other Party is not an investment
- ⁵ For greater certainty, investment does not mean claims to money that arise solely from:
 (a) commercial commercial commercial or the sale of coods or services, dementic financine of such contracts or
- (a) commercial contracts for the sale of goods or services, domestic financing of such
 (b) the extension of credit in connection with such commercial contracts.

* Whether a particular type of licence, authorisotion, permit or similar intensence finduling a concession to the concession to the concession of the concession of the intensental has feel incurrently after the intensential feel and intensential feel and intensential depends on the intensence of spends of the rights that the holder has under the Party's law. Assess such intensence the feel and the concession of the injust that the holder has under the Party's law. Assess such intensence are those that do not create using rights protected under the Party's law. For general creatings, the foregoing is without projudice to whether any asset associated with such internetural confidence in the confidence of the party law of the p

¹ For greater certainty, if a natural person possesses dual nationality, she or he shall be deemed to possess exclusively the nationality of the Party of her or his dominant and effective nationality.

recognise permanent residents and accord substantially the same treatment to their respective permanent residents as they accord to their respective nationals in respect of measures affecting investment:

that has made an investment:

locally established enterprise means an enterprise owned or controlled by an investor of a Party, established in the territory of the other Party;

measure means any measure by a Party, whether in the form of a law, regulation, rule, procedure, decision, administrative action, or any other form, and includes measures taken by:

- central, regional or local governments and authorities; and
 non-governmental bodies in the exercise of powers delegated by central,
- regional or local governments or authorities;

 New York Convention means the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of

Foreign Arbitral Awards, adopted at the United Nations in New York on June 10, 1958; returns means amounts yielded by or derived from an investment, including, but not limited to, any profits, interest, capital gains, dividends, royalties or fees:

territory means:

- (a) in respect of the Republic of Indonesis: the land territories, territorial sex, archipelage waters, including waters, including some head and sharehold through an airspace over such territories, as well as continental shelf and exclusives economic some, over which Indonesis has sovereiggly, sovereiggly rights or one particular in the Indonesis has sovereiggly, sovereiggly rights or convenient on the Law of the Sea done at Medicense Bas / 10 December 1982.
- (b) in respect of the Republic of Singapore: its land territory, internal waters and territorial sea, as well as any mentione area situated beyond the territorial sea, which has been or might in the future be designated under its sational law, in accordance with international law, as an area within which Singapore may exercise assessing sight or journalistics with regards to the sea, the sea-bod,

* An enterprise is:

 (a) owned by natural persons or enterprises of a Party if more than 50 per cent of the equity interest in it is beneficially owned by natural persons or enterprises of that Party; UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules means the Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, as adopted by the United Nations General Assembly on 15 December 1976; and

WTO Agreement means the Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, done at Marrakesh on 15 April 1994.

Page 5 of 39

ABTICLE 3

ARTICLE 2

This Agreement shall apply, with respect to a Party, to an investment in its territory of
an investor of the other Party in existence as of the date of entry into force of this Agreement
or made, established, acquired or reganded thereafter, and has been admired according to the
laws, regulations, and national policies of the former Party, and where applicable, specifically
arrowed in writing by the counterfact authority of the former Party.

 The provisions in this Agreement shall not apply to claims arising out of events which occurred.¹⁰ or claims which had been raised, prior to the entry into force of this Agreement.

3. This Agreement shall not apply to:

(a) subsidies or grants provided by a Party, including government-supported lozes, guarantees, and insurance, or to any conditions attached to the receipt or continued receipt of such subsidies or grants, whether or not such subsidies or grants are offered exclusively to investors of the Party or investments of investors of the Party.

(b) government procurement;

(c) services supplied in the exercise of governmental authority.

(d) matters of taxation¹¹ in the territory of a Party, which shall, except as set out in Article 43 (Taxation), be governed by the domestic laws of the Party and by any tax treaty between the Parties.

Where specific approval in writing is required for investments by a Party's domestic laws, regulations and national policies, that Party shall take all reasonable steps to observe transparency, fairness and efficiency in recessing the association. These steps would include

 ensuring that information on that Party's competent authority and its approval processes are promptly published or otherwise made available:

in the case of an application for approval in writing, promptly notifying the applicant in writing
of any additional information required and the outcome of the application; and

(c) in the case that an application is denied, promptly notifying the applicant is writing of the reasons for derying the application. If an application is denied, the applicant shall have the operatural or dynamicina, at the accelerant's discretion, a new arrefusionion.

¹⁶ For greater certainty, this Agreement shall not bind a Party in relation to an act or fact that took place or a situation that ceased to exist before the date of entry into Sorce of this Agreement for that Party.

¹¹ For greater certainty, nothing in this Agrocument shall affect the rights and obligations of any Party under any tax itself, in the event of any inconsistency between this Agrocument and any such as taxon, that transy shall be received to the inconsistency. In the case of a tax transp between the Parties, the competent authorities under that transy shall have sole responsibility for determining whether any inconsistency exists between this Agrocument and that transp.

CHAPTER II

ARTICLE 3 TREATMENT OF INVESTMENT

Each Party shall accord to investments fair and equitable treatment and full protection and security.

For greater certainty:

- (a) "fair and equitable treatment" requires each Party not to deny justice in any legal or administrative proceedings in accordance with the principle of due
 - "full protection and security" requires each Party to take such measures as may be reasonably necessary to ensure the protection and security of the investment;
 - (c) the mere fact that a Party takes or fails to take an action that may be inconsistent with an investor's expectations does not constitute a breach of this Article, even if there is loss or damage to the investment as a result: and
 - (d) the concepts of "fair and equitable treatment" and "full protection and security" do not require treatment in addition to or beyond that which is required under customary international law, and do not create additional substatrity rights.
- A determination that there has been a breach of another provision of this Agroement, or of a separate international agreement, does not establish that there has been a breach of this Article.

ARTICLE 4 NATIONAL TREATMENT^{12, 13}

 Each Party shall accord to investments of investors of the other Party treatment no less favourable than that it accords, in like circumstances, to investments in its territory of its own investors with respect to the management, conduct, operation, and sale or other disposition of investments.

Article 4 (National Treatment) is subject to Annex I (National Treatment).

³⁵ For greater certainty, whether treatment is accorded in "like circumstances" under Article 4 (National Treatment) or Article 5 (Mon-Favoured-Nation Treatment) depends on the studity of the circumstances, including whether the relevant treatment distinguishes between investments on the basis of legistrante public welfare objective.

For greater certainty, the treatment to be accorded by a Party under paragraph 1 means, with respect to a regional level of government, treatment no less favourable than the most favourable treatment accorded, in like circumstances, by that regional level of government to investments of investores, of the Party of which that regional level of government forms a part.

ARTICLE 5 MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TREATMENT

 Each Party shall accord to investments of investors of the other Party treatment no less favourable than that it accords, in like circumstances, to investments in its territory of investors of any non-Party with respect to the management, conduct, operation, and sale or other disposition of investments.

The provisions of this Article shall not be construed so as to oblige a Party to extend to the investors of the other Party and investments of investors of the other Party the benefit of any treatment, preference or privilege resulting from:

- (a) say bilateral involument agreements (also commonly referred to as "investment guarantee agreements", "investment promotion and protection agreements", or "international investment agreements" that were initialled, signed or have entered into force prior to the entry into force of this Agreement, "or
- (b) any arrangement with a non-Party or parties in the same geographical region designed to promote regional cooperation in the coonomic, social, labour, industrial or monetary fields within the framework of specific projects.

3. For greater cortainty, paragraphs 1 and 2 shall not apply to options or procedures for the settlement of disputes that are available in other agreements, and shall not be construed as granting to investors options or procedures for the settlement of disputes other than those set out in Section One (Settlement of Disputes between a Party and an Investor of the Other Party) of Chapter III (Dispute Settlement).

4. For greater certainty, substantive obligations in other international investment treaties or other trade agreements do not in themselves constitute "treatment", and thus cannot give rise to a breach of this Article, provided that no measures have been adopted or maintained by a Party pursuant to such obligations.

^{*}For greater certainty, "bilateral investment agreements" include any subsequent reviews or amendments to those agreements.

ARTICLE 6 EXPROPRIATION¹⁵

 Neither Party shall expropriate or nationalise an investment either directly or indirectly through measures equivalent to expropriation or nationalisation (hereinafter referred to as 'expropriation'), except:

- (a) for a public purpose: 16
- (b) in a non-discriminatory manner,
- (c) on payment of prompt, adequate and effective compensation in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 3.²⁷ and
- (d) in accordance with due process of law.
- Compensation shall:
 - (a) be paid without undue delay;¹⁸
 - (b) be equivalent to the fair market value ¹⁸ of the expropriated investment immediately before the expropriation took place ("the date of expropriation") or before the impending expropriation became public knowledge, whichever is
 - (c) not reflect any change in value occurring because the intended expropriation had become known earlier.
 - (d) be effectively realisable, freely usable and freely transferable in accordance with Article 8 (Transfers).
- The compensation shall include interest at a commercially reasonable rate for that currency, accrued from the date of expropriation until the date of payment. Valuation criteria used to determine fair market value may include going concern value, asset value including

¹⁵ This Article shall be interpreted in accordance with the Annex II (Expropriation).

¹⁶ For greater certainty, for the purposes of this Anticks, the term "public purpose" refers to a concept in contensary international law. Descentational research growth or a similar concept by using different terms, such as "public necessity", "public interest" or "public user.

¹³ For greater certainty, where there is a dispute on whether a Party's conduct amounts to indirect exprepriation within the meaning of this Article, the fact that compensation has not been paid while that dispute remains unresolved does not reader such conduct inherently unlawful if it is subsequently found to constitute indirect expropriation within the meaning of this Article.

¹⁸ The Parties understand that there may be legal and administrative processes that need to be observed before payment can be made.

¹⁶ The valuation of fair market value of the expropriated investment shall exclude any speculative or windfall profits claimed by the investor.

the declared tax value of tangible property, replacement value, capital invested, the nature and duration of the investment, and other criteria, as an exceptiate.

- 4. Notwithstanding paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, any measure of expropriation relating to land, which shall be defined in the existing domestic legislation of the expropriating Party on the date of entry into force of this Agreement, shall be for a purpose and upon payment of commensation in accordance with the aforesaid leviolation.
- Any measure of expropriation or valuation may, at the request of investors, be reviewed by a judicial or other independent authority of the Party taking the measure in the manner measured by its laws.
- 6. This Article does not apply to the issuance of compulsory licenses granted in relation to intellectual property rights, or to the revocation, limitation, or creation of intellectual property rights, to the extent that such issuance, revocation, limitation, or creation is consistent with the Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights in Annex IC to the WTO Agreement;

ARTICLE 7 COMPENSATION FOR LOSSES

Inventor of a Party whose investments in the territory of the other Party suffer losses owing to war or their mend conflict, originarisence, sates and miscale emergency, insurerection, rice or other similar situations in the territory of the fatter Party, shall be considered to the situation of the fatter Party, that the conflict of the situation of the fatter Party, that the conflict of the situation of any non-Party or to its own inventors, whichever is more forecastable, then considered only the situation of the promoting components of the Birth missing considerable in the situation of the promoting components of the Birth missing conflict or the situation of the Birth missing

ARTICLE 8 TRANSFERS

 Each Party shall permit all transfers relating to investments of an investor of the other Party in its territory to be made freely and without delay into and out of its territory. Such transfers include:

- (a) contributions to capital, including the initial contribution;
- (b) profits, dividends, capital gains, and proceeds from the sale of all or any part of the investment or from the partial or complete liquidation of the investment;

²⁰ For greater cortainty, the term "revocation" of intellectual property rights includes the cascellation or sulfification of such rights, and the term "limitation" of intellectual property rights includes exceptions to such rights.

- (c) interest, royalty payments, management fees, and technical assistance and
- (d) payments made under a contract, entered into by the investor, or its investment,
- (e) payments made pursuant to Article 6 (Expropriation) and Article 7 (Connecessation for Losses): and
 - (f) navments arising under Chapter III (Dispute Settlement)
- Each Party shall permit such transfers to be made in a freely usable currency at the market rate of exchange prevailing at the time of transfer.
- Notwithstanding paragraphs 1 and 2, a Party may prevent a transfer through the equitable, non-discriminatory, and good faith application of its laws relating to:
 - (a) bankruptcy, insolvency, or the protection of the rights of creditors;
 - issuing, trading, or dealing in securities, futures, options, or derivatives;
 criminal or penal offences:
 - financial reporting or record keeping of transfers when necessary to assist law enforcement or financial regulatory authorities.
 - ensuring compliance with orders or judgments in judicial or administrative mocrediose:
 - (f) social security, public retirement, or compulsory savings schemes;
 - (g) severance entitlements of employees; or
 - the requirement to register and satisfy other formalities imposed by the central bank or other relevant authorities of a Party.
- 4. Nothing in this Agreement shall affect the rights and obligations of the members of the International Monetary Fund, including the extension of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, including the use of exchange actions which are in conformity with the Archices of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund provided that a Party shall not impose restrictions on any capital transactions inconsistently with its obligations under this impose restrictions on any capital transactions inconsistently with its obligations under this Relation of Proprietable or at the Prostoci of the International Monetary Fund.

ARTICLE 9 DESTRICTIONS TO SAFECUARD THE BALANCE OF PAYMENTS

In the event of serious balance of navments and external financial difficulties or threat thereof or in cases where in exceptional circumstances movements of carital cause or threaten to cause serious difficulties for macroeconomic management, in particular, monetary and exchange rate policies, a Party may adopt or maintain restrictions on payments, transfers or capital movements, related to investments. It is recognised that particular pressures on the use of restrictions to ensure, inter alia, the maintenance of a level of financial reserves adequate for the implementation of its programme of economic development.

The restrictions referred to in paragraph 1 shall:

(e)

- (a) be consistent with the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary
 - (b) avoid unnecessary damage to the commercial, economic and financial interests of the other Party:
 - not exceed those necessary to deal with the circumstances described in paragraph I:
 - be temporary and be phased out progressively as the situation specified in paragraph 1 improves; and be applied on a non-discriminatory basis such that the other Party is treated no
- less favourably than any non-Party: Any restrictions adopted or maintained under paragraph 1, or any changes therein. shall be promptly notified to the other Party.

The Party adopting any restrictions under paragraph 1 shall promptly agree to the other Party's request for consultation to review the restrictions adopted by it, if such

consultations are not otherwise taking place outside this Agreement.

ARTICLE 10 SUBPOCATION

If either Party (or any agency, institution, statutory body or corporation designated by it), as a result of an indemnity it has given on non-commercial risks in respect of an investment or any part thereof, makes payment to its own investors in respect of any of their claims under this Agreement, the other Party shall recognise that the Party making payment to its own investors (or any agency, institution, statutory body or comoration designated by it) is entitled by virtue of subrogation to exercise the rights and assert the claims of its own investors. The subrogated rights or claims shall not be greater than the original rights or

claims of the said investor. This, however, does not necessarily imply recognition by the other Party of the merits of any case or the amount of any claims arising therefrom.

- 2. Where a Party (or any agency, institution, statutory body or coeporation designated by it) has made a payment to an investor of that Party and has taken over rights and claims of the investor, that investors shall not, unless subtherised to act on behalf of the Party (or any agency, institution, statutory body or corporation designated by it) making the payment, pursue those rights and claims against the other Party.
- In the exercise of subrogated rights or claims, a Party (or any agency, institution, statutory body or corporation designated by it) exercising such rights or claims shall disclose the coverage of the claims arrangement with its investors to the other Party.

ARTICLE 11 RIGHT TO REGULATE

- The Parties reaffirm their right to regulate within their respective territories to achieve legitimate policy objectives, such as the protection of public health, social services, public oducation, safety, environment or public morals, social or consumer protection, privacy and data protection, and the promotion and protection of cultural diversity.
- For greater certainty, the mere fact that a Party regulates, including through a modification to its laws, in a manner which negatively affects an investment or interferes with an investor's expectations, including its expectations of profits, does not amount to a breach of an obligation under this Autrement.

ARTICLE 12

Each Party affirms the importance of encouraging enterprises operating within its territory or subject to its jurisdiction to voluntarily incorporate into their internal policies those internationally recognised standards, guidelines, and principles of corporate social responsibility that have been endorsed or are supported by that Parts.

ARTICLE 13 MEASURES AGAINST CORRUPTION

- The Parties reaffirm that bribery and other forms of corruption in any investment activities can undermine democracy and rule of law, discourage fereign investment and adversely affect economic development of the Parties.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent a Party from undertaking measures to prevent and combat bribery and other forms of compition in any investment activities within its territory, provided that such measures are not inconsistent with this Agreement.

CHAPTER III

SECTION ONE: SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN A PARTY AND AN

ARTICLE 14 SCOPE AND BASIC PRINCIPLES

- This Section shall apply to disputes between a Party (hereinafter referred to as the ridsputing Party) and an investor of the other Party (hereinafter referred to as the "disputing investor") concerning an alleged breach of an obligation of the former under this Agreement which causes loss or damage to the investor or its investment (thereinafter referred to as and "investment dispute"). In the event of an investment dispute, the disputing parties should seek to resolve the disease with a view townself reaching an emiscable seef remover.
- 2 For greater certainty, objections that a disputing Party may raise in any proceedings under this Section would include, but not be limited to, objections on the ground that an investment has been made, established, acquired or admitted through fraudulent misrepresentation, concealment, corruption, or conduct amounting to an abuse of process.

ARTICLE 15 CONSULTATIONS

- The disputing parties shall initially seek to resolve an investment dispute by consultations and negotiations ("consultations"), which may include the use of non-binding, third party procedures, such as good offices, conciliation and mediation. Such consultation shall be initiated by a written request for consultations delivered by the disputing investor to the discustine Parties.
- 2. With the objective of resolving an investment dispute through consultations, the written request for consultations shall contain information regarding the legal and factual basis for the investment dispute, including the name and address of the disputing investor, the provisions of this Agreement alleged to have been breached, the relief sought and the estimated amount of dismarce claimed.
- 3. Consultations shall commence within 30 days of receipt by the disputing Party of the written request for consultations, unless the disputing parties otherwise agree, and the place for consultations shall be Jakarta, Indonesia where the disputing Party is Indonesia, or Singapore where the disputing Party is Singapore.

Page 14 of 3

ARTICLE 16

- The disputing parties may, at any time, agree to have recourse to mediation. A request to have recourse to mediation shall be addressed by a disputing party to the other disputing party in writing. The party to which the request is addressed shall give sympathetic consideration to the request, and reply by accepting or rejecting it in writing within 10 days of its receival.
- Recourse to mediation is voluntary and without prejudice to the legal position of either disputing party.
- Recourse to mediation may be governed by the mediation rules of mediation institutions in Indonesia or Singapore, or such other rules as the disputing parties may agree. Mediators shall comely with Annex IV (Code of Conduct of Architectors and Mediators).
- 4. Each disputing party shall bear its own expenses derived from the participation in the mediation process. Expenses incurred in relation to the conduct of the mediation process, including the remuneration and expenses of the mediator, shall be borne equally by the disputing parties.
- 5. On request of the disputing parties, the modiliter shall issue to the disputing parties, in writing, a shall factual report, providing a berlia smarray of (1) the measure at issue in these providence; (2) the procedure followed, and (2) any mutually agreed solution residued to the contract of th
- 6. Where a mutually agreed solution has been reached as a result of the mediation process, the disputing parties shall enter into a written settlement agreement to take the measures necessary to implement the mutually agreed solution within the agreed timeframe.
- Nothing in this Article shall preclude the disputing parties from having recourse to other forms of alternative dispute resolution.

SUBMISSION OF A CLAIM

- If an investment dispute cannot be resolved within 1 year from the date of delivery of the written request for consultations pursuant to Article 15 (Consultations) then, unless the disputing parties agree otherwise, the disputing investor many submit the dispute to:
 - the courts or tribunals of the disputing Party, provided that such court or tribunal have jurisdiction over such claim;

- arbitration under the ICSID Convention and the ICSID Arbitration Rules, provided that both the disputing Party and the Party of the disputing investor are parties to the ICSID Convention:
- arbitration under the ICSID Additional Facility Rules, provided that either the disputing Party or the Party of the disputing investor is a party to the ICSID Convention:
- (d) arbitration under the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules; or
- (e) any other arbitral institutions or under any other arbitration rules, if the disputing parties so agree.

provided that resort to any arbitration rules or foru under sub-paragraphs (b) to (c) shall exclude resort to the others.

For the avoidance of doubt, the disenting investor may submit a claim on its own behalf in respect of loss or damage that has been incurred by the disputing investor, or on behalf of an enterprise of the disputing Party that the disputing investor owns or controls, either directly or

- indirectly, in respect of loss or damage that has been incurred by the enterprise. Each Party hereby consents to the submission of an investment disrute to arbitration under paragraph I in accordance with the provisions of this Section, conditional unon
 - the submission of the dispute to such arbitration taking place within three years of the time at which the disputing investor became aware, or should have reasonably become aware, of a breach of an obligation under this Agreement causing loss or damage to the disputing investor or its investment;
 - (b) the disputing investor providing written consent to arbitration in accordance
 - the legal and factual basis for the dispute was subject to prior consultation or mediation pursuant to Article 15 (Consultations) or Article 16 (Mediation) respectively:
 - (4) the disputing investor providing written notice, which shall be submitted at least 90 days before the claim is submitted, to the disputing Party of its intent to submit the dispute to such arbitration and which:
 - states the name and address of the disputine investor and, where a dispute is submitted on behalf of an enterprise, the name, address, and place of constitution of the enterprise;
 - (ii) nominates one of the foru referred to in paragraph 1 as the forum for dispute settlement;



(a)

- (iii) waives the disputing investor's right to initiate or continue any proceedings before any of the other dispute settlement foru referred to in paragraph 1 in relation to the matter under dispute:
- (iv) provides, where a dispute is submitted on behalf of a locally established exterprise, the enterprise's written waiver of its right to initiate or continue any proceedings before any of the other dispute settlement for a referred to in paragraph 1 in relation to the matter under dispute.
- (v) briefly summarises the alleged breach of the disputing Party under this Agreement (including the provisions alleged to have been breached), the legal and factual basis for the dispute, and the loss or damage allegedly caused to the disputing investor or its investment by reason of that breach: and
- (e) no final award concerning the same treatment as alleged to breach the provisions of Chapter II (Protection) having been readered in a claim submitted by the disputing investor to another international tribunal established persument use face-fiction, or any other retensive. In those of the contraction of the proceeding sub-puragraph 3(6)(iii), the disputing investor dails not be prevented from initiating or continuing an action that sooks interim measures of protection for the sole.
- purpose of preserving the disputing inventor's rights and interests and does not involve the payment of damages or resolution of the substance of the matter in dispute, before the courts or administrative tribunals of the disputing Party.

 4. For the purposes of sub-paragraph 2(e), the term "disputing inventor" refers to the investor and, where particulate to the locality established entererises and includes all reservos
- or, where applicable, the locally established enterprise.

 5. Upon request of the disputing Party, the tribunal shall decline jurisdiction where the disputing investor fails to respect any of the requirements referred to in paragraph 2.
 - The consent under paragraph 2 and the submission of a claim to arbitration under this Section shall satisfy the requirements of:
 - (a) Chapter II of the ICSID Convention (Jurisdiction of the Centre) and the ICSID Additional Facility Rules for written consent of the parties to the dispute; and
 - Article II of the New York Convention for an "agreement in writing".

 A claim that is submitted for arbitration under this Section shall be considered to arise out of a commercial relationship or transaction for purposes of Article I of the New York

ARTICLE 18

- Any disputing party benefiting from third party funding shall notify the other disputing party and the Tribunal of the name and address of the third party funder.
- Such notification shall be made at the time of submission of a claim, or without delay as soon as the third party funding is aeread, donated or granted, as applicable.

ARTICLE 19 CONSTITUTION OF THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL

1. Union the disputing perties of deservine agent, the schedul inhibited shall be composed of the exchanges, which alm to the animate re-memour readines of the Party, Each and the exchanges of the perties of the perties of the schedul inhibited and the perties of the artificial and the schedul inhibited and the schedul inhibi

- 2. The arbitrators shall have experience or expertise in public international law. It is desirable that they have expertise, in particular, in international investment law, international trade law, or the resolution of disputs arising under international systemetries or international trade agreements. The arbitrators shall be independent from the Parties and the disputing invotors and not be arbitrators shall be independent from the Parties and the disputing invotors and not be arbitrators to receive internations from any of their parties.
- The disputing parties may establish rules relating to expenses incurred by the tribunal, including remuneration of the arbitrators.
- 4. Where any arbitrator appointed as provided for in this Article resigns or becomes unable to act, a successor shall be appointed in the same manner as prescribed for the appointment of the original arbitrator, and the successor shall have all the powers and duties of the original arbitrator.
- Arbitrators appointed under this Section shall comply with Annex IV (Code of Conduct of Arbitrators and Mediators).

Page 18 of 39

ARTICLE 20 GOVERNING LAW

- Subject to paragraphs 2 and 3, when a claim is submitted under Article 17 (Submission of a Claim), the tribunal shall decide the issues in dispute in accordance with his Agreement, any other applicable agreements between the Parties, and the applicable rules of international law and where applicable, any relevant domestic law of the disputing Party.
- 2. The tribunal may, on its own account or at the request of a disputing Party, request a joint interpretation of any provision of this Apprenent that is in issue in a dispute. The Parties shall submit in writing any joint decision declaring their interpretation to the tribunal within 60 days of the delivery of the request. For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties may also adopt, on their own account, ionit interpretations of provisions of this Aurenteent.
- A joint decision of the Parties on the interpretation of a provision of this Agreement shall be binding on the tribunal, and any decision or award issued by the tribunal must be consistent with that joint decision.

ARTICLE 21 PLACE OF ARBITRATION

Unless the disputing parties otherwise agree, the tribunal shall determine the place of arbitration in accordance with the applicable arbitration rules, provided that the place shall be in the territory of a State that is a party to the New York Convention and outside the territories of the Parties.

ARTICLE 22 ARBITRAL PROCEEDINGS Without presidice to a tribunal's authority to address other objections as a preliminary

- question, such as an objection that a dispute is not within the competence of the tributal, at tributal shall, before proceeding to the ments, address and decide as a preliminary question any objection by the disputing Party flast, as a smitter of law, a claim submitted is not a claim for which an assess that flavour of the disputing inventor may be made under Article 24 flast contractions are supported by the contraction of th
 - (a) Such objection shall be submitted to the tribunal as soon as possible after the tribunal is constituted, and in no event later than the date the tribunal fixes for the disputing Party to submit its counter-memorial (or, in the case of an amendment to the notice of arbitration, the date the tribunal fixes for the disputing Party to submit its response to the amendment.)

¹³ For the purposes of this paragraph, the facts alleged refer to those made in support of the claim in the notice of arbitration (or any amendment thereof) and, in disputes brought under the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, the statement of claim referred to in the relevant article of the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules.

- (b) On receipt of an objection under this paragraph, the tribunal shall suspend any proceedings on the ments, entablish a schedule for considering the objection consistent with any schedule in hos entablished for considering any offer perfittingly question, and issue a decision or award on the objection, satisfact constitutive to recent their views and observations to the tribunal.
- (c) The disputing Party does not waive any objection as to competence or any argument on the merits merely because the disputing Party did or did not raise an objection under this paragraph or make use of the expedited percocular set out in paragraph 2. For greater certainty, such objections or arguments may be raised at another stage of the proceedings.
- 2. In the event that the disposing Party so response within 66 days after the tributal is constituted, the tributal sail decide on on expended basis any prefusiness sylvations under paragraph. I and any objection that the disputa is not within the tributal sail suspends any proceedings on the ments and insue a decision or award on the objection(s), sating the grounds therefore, to later than 150 days after the date of the request. However, I of supplies party synquenia handlength, the tributal may intend to a maldenial Of logic liberation or award. Engaginess of whether lipe, the tributal may intend a maldenial Of logic liberation are sound. Engaginess of whether liped is made and engaged to the control of the con
- 3. The tribunal may, if warranted, award to the prevailing disputing party reasonable costs and fees incurred in submitting or opposing the objection. In determining whether such an award is warranted, the tribunal shall consider whether either the claim or the objection was fivelous or manifestly without menit, and shall provide the disputing parties a reasonable cooperturity to comment.

ARTICLE 23 DIPLOMATIC PROTECTION

Neither Party shall give diplomatic protection, or being an international claim, in respect of a dispute which one of its investors and the other Party shall have consented to submit or have submitted to arbitration under this Section, unless such other Party shas failed to abide by and comply with the award renduced in such dispute. Diplomatic protection, for the purposes of this paragraph, shall not include informal diplomatic exchanges for the sole purpose of the purpose of the failing a settlement of the dispute.

ARTICLE 24

Where a tribunal makes a final award against a disputing Party, the tribunal may award, separately or in combination, only:

- (a) monetary damages and any applicable interest; and
- (b) restitution of property, provided that the disputing Party may pay monetary damages and any applicable interest, as determined by the tribunal in accordance with Chapter II (Protection), in lieu of restitution.
- A tribunal may also award costs and attorney's foes in accordance with this Section and the applicable arbitration rules.
- A tribunal may not award punitive damages.
- 4. In any arbitration conducted under this Section, at the request of a disputing investor, arbitratal shall, Defore issuing a decision or award on liability, transmit in proposed decision or award to the disputing parties. Wifni 60 days after the tribunal transmits its proposed decision or award, the disputing parties may submit written comments to the tribunal concerning any aspect of the proposed decision or award. The tribunal shall consider any such comments and issues its decision or award on their than 5 days after the expiration of
- Where a claim is submitted on behalf of an enterprise of the disputing Party, the arbitral award shall be made to the enterprise.
- Any arbitral award shall be final and binding upon the disputing parties. An award shall have no binding force except between the disputing parties and in respect of the netricular case.
- Subject to paragraph 8 of this Article and the applicable review procedure for an interim award, the disputing parties shall abide by and comply with an award without delay.
 - A disputing investor may not seek enforcement of a final award until:
 (a) in the case of a final award under the ICSID Convention:

of Article 17 (Submission of a Claim):

(b)

- (i) 120 days has elapsed from the date the award was rendered and no
 - disputing party has requested revision or annulment of the award; or

 (ii) revision or annulment proceedings have been completed;
 - in the case of a final award under the ICSID Additional Facility Rules, the UNCTTRAL Arbitration Rules, or the rules selected pursuant to paragraph 1(e)

- 90 days have elapsed from the date the award was rendered and no disputing party has commenced a proceeding to revise, set aside, or annul the award; or
- a court has dismissed or allowed an application to revise, set aside, or annul the award and there is no further appeal.

Each Party shall provide for the enforcement of an award in its territory. Each Party shall ensure the recognition and enforcement of the award in accordance with its relevant laws and regulations.

ARTICLE 25

- The tribunal shall order that the costs of the proceedings be borne by the unsuccessful disputing party. In exceptional circumstances, the tribunal may apportion costs between the disputing parties if it determines that apportionment is appropriate in the circumstances of the
- Other reasonable costs, including costs of legal representation and assistance, shall be borne by the unsuccessful disputing party, unless the tribural determines that such areartitement is unessymmetric tis unessymmetric in the claim.
- If only parts of the claims have been successful, the costs awarded shall be adjusted, recontinuately, to the number or extent of the successful nurts of the claims.

ARTICLE 26

- Upon request by the disputing Party, the tribunal may order the disputing investor to
 post security for all or a part of the costs, if there are reasonable grounds to believe that the
 disputing investor risks not being able to honour a possible decision on costs issued against it.
- If the security for costs is not posted in full within 30 days after the tribunal's order or within any other time period set by the tribunal, the tribunal shall so inform the disputing parties. The tribunal may order the suspension or termination of the proceedings.

ARTICLE 27 CONSOLIDATION

Where two or more claims have been submitted separately to arbitration under Article 17 (Submission of a Claim) and the claims have a question of law or fact in common and arrise out of the same or similar events or circumstances, all concerned disputing parties may agree to consolidate those claims in any manner they deem appropriate.

ARTICLE 28 DISCONTINUANCE

If the discussing the submission of a time under this Section, the disputing inventor fails to the early saper in the proceedings within 150 days or and problem to the disputing inventor that be dones in the problem to the disputing inventor that the dones do have withdrawn in claim and to have discussioned the proceedings. The brimhand shall, at the respect of the objecting Pury, and after giving notice to the disputing purse, some one other taking once of the disputing inventor the proceedings. Alter to the disputing purse, some more training once of the disputing inventory of the tribunal stills paper. Unless the disputing inventor's failure to take steps in the proceedings was reasonable of the circumstance, of the disputing inventory and retaloguages without a claim on the testing of the tribunal states.

ARTICLE 29 SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS

 Notices and other documents in disputes under this Section shall be served on Indonesia by delivery to:

Director General for Legal Affairs and International Treaties Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Jalan Taman Pejambon N Jakarta 10110

ndonesía

Notices and other documents in disputes under this Section shall be served on Singapore by delivery to:

Permanent Secretary Ministry of Trade & Industry 100 High Street #09-01 Singapore 179434 Singapore

SECTION TWO: SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN THE PARTIES

ARTICLE

This Section applies to the settlement of disputes between the Parties arising from the interpretation or application of the provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 31 CONSULTATIONS

- Either Party may request in writing, consultations on the interpretation or application of this Agreement. If a dispute arises between the Parties on the interpretation or application of this Agreement, it shall, to the extent possible, be settled amicably through consultations.
 - 2. In the event the dispute is not settled through the means mentioned above within 6 months from the date such consultations were requested in writing, then, unless the Parties agree otherwise, climbe Party may submit such dispute to an arbrail ribbunal established in accordance with this Section or, by agreement of the Parties, to any other international tribunal.

CONSTITUTION OF THE ARRITRAL TRIBUNAL

- Arbitration proceedings shall initiate speen written notice delivered by a Party Observation referred to an "requesting Party") to the other Party hereinstein referred to an serting forth the previous of Chapter II Pertections allegand to have been breached, the legal and factual grounds of the claim, a summary of the development and results of the consultations presented to Article 31 (Communications), the requesting Party intention to initiate proceedings under this Section and the name of the arbitrator appointed by such requesting Party.
- Within 30 days after delivery of such notice, the respondent Party shall notify the requesting Party the name of its appointed arbitrator.
- 3. Within 30 days following the date on which the second arbitrator was appointed, the Parties shall appoint, by mutual agreement, a third arbitrator, who shall be the chairman of the arbitral tribunal. In the event that the Parties fall to mutually agree on the appointment of the third arbitrator, the arbitrators appointed by the Parties shall, within 30 days, appoint the third arbitrator, who shall be the chairman of the arbitrat tribunal.
- The arbitrators shall have experience or expertise in public international law. It is desirable that they have expertise, in particular, in international investment law, international

trade law, or the resolution of disputes arising under international investment or international trade agreements. The arbitrators shall be independent from the Parties, and not be affiliated to or receive instructions from either of the contraction.

5. With regard to the selection of arbitrators under paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this Article, both Parties and, where relevant, the arbitrators appointed by them, shall not select arbitrators that are nationals or permanent residents of either Party. In addition, the third arbitrator shall be a national of a non-Party which has diplomatic relations with the Parties.

6. If the required appointments have not been made within the time limits see forth in puragraphs 2 and 3 show, either Party may time the President of the International Court of Justice to appoint the arbitrator or arbitrators not yet appointed. If the President is a national or a parameter resident of either Party, or the or the si to there used the out. The Party P

7. In the event an arbitrator appointed under this Article resigns or becomes unable to act, a successor shall be appointed in the same manner as prescribed for the appointment of the original arbitrator, and he or she shall have the same powers and duties that the original arbitrator had.

8. Each Party shall bear the costs of its appointed arbitrator and of any legal representation in the proceedings. The costs of the chairman of the arbitral thoual and of other expenses associated with the conduct of the arbitration shall be been equally by the Parties, unless the arbitral tribunal decides that a higher proportion of costs be borne by one of the Parties.

ARTICLE 33 PLACE OF ARBITRATION

Unless the Parties agree otherwise, the place of arbitration shall be determined by the arbitral tribunal.

ARTICLE 34 ARRITRAL PROCEEDINGS

 A ribunal established under this Section shall decide all quotions relating to its competence and, subject to any agreement between the Parties, determine its own procedure.
 At any stage of the proceedings, the arbitral tribunal may propose to the Parties that the dispute be settled amicably. At all times, the arbitral tribunal shall afford a fair hearing to the Parties.

- The arbitral tribunal shall decide the issues in dispute in accordance with this Agreement and the applicable rules and principles of international law.
- The arbitral tribunal shall reach its decision by majority vote. The award shall be issued in writing and shall contain the applicable factual and legal findings. A signed award shall be delivered to each Party. The award shall be final and binding on the Parties.

Page 26-of 39

CHAPTER IV

ARTICLE 35 OTHER OBLIGATIONS

If the legislation of either Party or international obligations existing at present or established hereafter between the Parties in addition to this Agreement, results in a position entitling investments by investors of the other Party to treatment more favourable than is provided for by this Agreement, such position shall not be affected by this Agreement.

ARTICLE 36 NIAL OF BENEFI

- A Party may deny the benefits of this Agreement to:
 - an investor of the other Party that is an enterprise of such other Party and to investments of such investor if an investor of a neo-Party owns or controls the enterprise and the denying Party does not maintain diplomatic relations with the son-Party;
 - (b) an investor of the other Party that is an enterprise of such other Party and to investments of such investor if an investor of a non-Party or the denying Party owns or controls the enterprise and the enterprise has no substantive business operations in the territory of such other Party.
 - an investor that is a natural person of the other Party and to investments of that investor if that natural person is also a national of the denving Party; or
 - (d) as investor of the other Party that is an enterprise of that other Party and to investments of that investore its anterial person or on enterprise of a not retry owns or customis the enterprise and the denying Party adopts or maintain measures with respect to the non-Party or an attention person or an enterprise of the non-Party that prohibit transactions with the enterprise or that would be violated or incrumental of the benefits of this Approxem were accorded to violated or incrumental of the noefficial section.
- f. For the purposes of this Article, an enterprise is:
 - "owned" by an investor if more than fifty (50) percent of the equity interest in it is beneficially owned by the investor; and
 - "controlled" by an investor if the investor has the power to name a majority of its directors or otherwise to legally direct its actions.

ARTICLE 37

 Each Party shall ensure that its laws, regulations and administrative rulings of general application pertaining to or affecting any matter covered by this Agreement are promptly published or otherwise made available in such a manner as to enable interested persons or the other Party to become acquainted with them. International agreements pertaining to or affecting investors or investment activities, to which a Party is a signatory, shall also be multibloot.

2. To the extent feasible, each Party shall make the measures and international agreements of the kind referred to in paragraph 1 available on the internet. Each Party shall upon request by the other Party, respond within a reasonable period of time to specific questions from and provide information to the other Party with respect to matters referred to in paragraph 1.

ARTICLE 38 INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS AND DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

Notwithstanding Article 4 (National Treatment) and Article 5 (Most-Favoured-Nation

Treatment, a Party may require an investor of the other Party, or its investorent, to provide information concerning that investment solvely for information concerning that investment solvely for information contained and provide an experiment of the Party shall protect such business information that is confidential from any disclosure that would prejudor the competitive positions of the investment or its investment. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to prevent a Party from otherwise obtaining or disclosing information in connection with the question and provided in the property of the property of the provided in the provided provi

Nothing in this Agreement shall require either Party to provide confidential information the disclosure of which would impede law enforcement, or otherwise be contrary to the public interest, or which would prejudice the legitimate commercial interests of neutricular enterinsies, rubilic or neivate.

ARTICLE 39 GENERAL EXCEPTIONS²²

Subject to the requirement that such measures are not applied in a manner which would constitute a means of arbitrary or unjustifiable discrimination against the other Party or its investors where like conditions prevail, or a disguised restriction on investments of investors of the other Party in the territory of a Party, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to prevent the adoption or enforcement by a Party of measure.

necessary to protect public morals or to maintain public order;²³

²⁸ For greater certainty, the application of the general enceptions to these provisions shall not be interpreted so as to disminish the ability of governments to take measures where investors are not in like circumstances due to the existence of legislimate regulatory objectives.

- (b) necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or health:
- necessary to secure compliance with laws or regulations which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement including those relating to:
 - the prevention of deceptive and fraudulent practices or to deal with the effects of a default on a contract:
 - the protection of the privacy of individuals in relation to the processing and dissemination of personal data and the protection of confidentiality of individual records and accounts:
- (iii) safety;

 (d) imposed for the protection of national treasures of artistic, historic or
- relating to the conservation of exhaustible natural resources if such measures are made effective in conjunction with restrictions on domestic production or consumption.²⁸

ARTICLE 40 SECURITY EXCEPTIONS²⁵

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to:

archaeological value: or

- require a Party to furnish any information, the disclosure of which it considers contrary to its essential security interests: or
- (b) preclude a Party from applying measures that it considers necessary for the fulfilment of its obligations with respect to the maintenance or restoration of international peace or security, or the protection of its own essential security interests.

³³ The public order exception may be invoked only where a genuine and sufficiently serious threat is posed to one of the fundamental interests of society.

³⁴ For greater certainty, this provision also applies to measures relating to the conservation of living and non-living exhaustible natural resources.

³³ For greater cortainty, nothing in this Agreement shall provent a Party from taking any action which it considers necessary for the protection of critical public influsivations, such as the communications, power, water and transportation influsivations, chalding but not limited to imposing restrictions on operators of such infrastructure and preventing deliberate attempts intended to disable or degrade such infrastructure.

ARTICLE 41 PRUDENTIAL MEASURES

 Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Agreement, a Party shall not be provided from taking measures in a non-discontinutory manner relating to financial services for pradental reasons.³³ including measures for the protection of investors, depositors, policy holders, or persons to whom a fiduciary daty is owed by a financial services supplier, or to ensure the integrity and stability of financial system.

Where the measures taken by a Party pursuant to paragraph 1 do not conform with this Agreement, they shall not be used as a means of avoiding the commitments or obligations of the Party under this Agreement.

 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to require a Party to disclose information relating to the affairs and accounts of individual customers or any confidential or proprietary information in the possession of public entities.

ARTICLE 42 PROMOTION AND FACILITATION OF INVESTMENT

 Subject to its laws and regulations, each Party shall endeavour to cooperate in the facilitation of investments between the Parties including through:

- (a) creating the necessary environment for all forms of investments;
- (b) simplifying procedures for investment applications and approvals:
 - promoting dissemination of investment information, including investment rules, regulations, policies and procedures; and
 - establishing an appropriate mechanism, to the extent possible, to provide assistance and advisory services to investors including facilitation of operating licences and permits.

Subject to its laws and regulations, cooperation activities under subparagraph (1)(d)
may be built on existing agreements or arrangements already in place for economic
cooperation.

 Nothing in this Article shall be construed to affect any obligation in the provisions of Chapter II (Protection), or be subject to or otherwise affect any dispute resolution proceedings under this Agreement.

⁷⁵ The Parties understand that the term "prudential reasons" includes the maintenance of the safety, soundness, integrity, or financial reasons believe individual financial service suppliers as well as the safety, and financial and occurrious integrity of suprement and clearing switers.

ARTICLE 43

- In desirie of Epispersistani and Sentine Des Civillences of Engine Incorne a Para and an involució of Calo Destray of Chapter (Destray (Destray Sentingue) and apply to assains measures to the extent that each taxation measures constitute expoperation as provided for its another (Epispersistania vois house). Another (Engineering Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue) and the Calo Destray Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Sentingue (Destray Sentingue) and the Sentingue (Destray Senting
- For the purposes of this Article, "competent taxation authorities" means:
 - in the case of the Republic of Indonesia, Minister of Finance or his or her authorised representative;
 - in the case of the Republic of Singapore, the Chief Tax Policy Officer, Ministry of Finance, or his successor or such other public officer as may be designated by Singapore;

or their successors.

With reference to Article 6 (Expropriation), in assessing whether a taxation measure constitutes expropriation be following considerations are relevant:

- (a) the imposition of taxes does not generally constitute expropriation. The mere introduction of new taxation measures or the imposition of taxes in more than one jurisdiction in respect of an involvment, does not in and of inside Constitute expropriation;
- (b) taxation measures which are consistent with internationally recognised tax policies, principles and practices do not constitute exprepriation. In particular, taxation measures aimed at preventing the avoidance or evasion of taxes should not, generally, be considered to be exprepriatory; and
 - (c) Issuation measures including tax enforcement activities, which are applied on a non-discriminatory basis, so opposed to being largeted at investmes of a particular nationality or specific individual largetyres, are less likely to constitute exprepriation. A transfor measure should not constitute exprepriation if, when the investment is made, it was sheady in force, and information about the measure was made public or otherwise made publicly available.

ARTICLE 44 ENTRY INTO FORCE, DURATION AND TERMINATION

 This Agreement shall enter into force on the date of exchange of Instruments of Ratification by the Parties.

This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the Parties in writing. The amendments shall enter into force in accordance with the same legal procedure prescribed under prescript 1.

3. This Agreement shall remain in force for a period of 10 years and shall continue in force thereafter, unless, at any time after the expiry of the initial period of 10 years, either Party notifies in writing the other Party of this intention to terminate this Agreement. The notice of termination shall become effective one year after it has been received by the other Party.

 In respect of investments made prior to the date when the notice of termination of this Agreement becomes effective, the provisions of this Agreement shall remain in force for a further period of 10 years from that date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorised thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement.

DONE in duplicate at Borli, Indonessia on in the Indonessian and English languages, both texts being equally authentic. In the event of any divergence concerning interpretation, the English text shall prevail.

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

> RETNÖ I. P. MARSUDI Minister for Foreign Affairs

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

CHAN CHUN SING Minister for Trade and Industry

ANNEX I NATIONAL TREATMENT

Article 4 (National Treatment) shall not apply to any measure relating to:

- the collection, purification, treatment, disposal and distribution of water, including waste water;
- real estate, including but not limited to the ownership, purchase, development, management, maintenance, use, enjoyment, sale or other disposal of real estate; or
 - (c) a national public health service scheme.

ANNEX II

The Parties confirm their shared understanding that:

- An action or a series of actions by a Party cannot constitute an expropriation unless it interferes with a tangible or intampible property right or property interest.³⁵ in an investment.
- Paragraph 1 of Article 6 (Expropriation) addresses two situations. The first is direct expropriation, where an investment is nationalised or otherwise directly expropriated through formal transfer of title or outright soizure.
- The second situation addressed by paragraph 1 of Article 6 (Expropriation) is indirect expropriation, where an action or series of actions by a Party has an effect equivalent to direct expreoriation without formal transfer of filled or outright secture.
 - (a) The determination of whether an action or series of actions by a Party, in a specific fact situation, constitutes an indirect expropriation, requires a case-bycase, fact-based impairy that considers, among other factors:
 - the economic impact of the government action, although the fact that an action or series of actions by a Party has an adverse effect on the economic value of an investment, standing alone, does not establish that an indirect experipation has occurred;
 - (ii) the extent to which the government action interferes with distinct, resonable investment hazing expectations.⁷⁰ and
 - (iii) the character of the government action, including its objective and whether the action is discreportionate to the rublic nursose.
 - (b) Non-discriminatory regulatory actions by a Party that are designed and applied to protect legitimate public welfare objectives, such as public health, safety and the environment, do not constitute indirect expropriations.

³⁰ For greater certainty, whether an investor's investment-backed expectations are reasonable depends, to the extent relevant, on factors such as whether the government provided the investor with binding written assurances and the nature and extent of governmental regulation or the potential for government repulsation in the relevant section.

²⁸ For greater certainty, property interest refers to such property interest as applicable under the law of that Purty.

ANNEX III

- The Parties recognise that the purchase of debt issued by a Party entails commercial risk. For greater certainty, no asseed shall be made in favour of a dispating inventor for a claim under Article IT (Submission of a Claim) with respect to default or non-payment of debt issued by a Party saleses the dispating inventor meets in baseles of preving that such default or non-payment containts a Versach of an elotigation under Chapter IT (Protection),
- 2. No claim that a notineuturing of debt issued by a Party broaches an obligation under Capter II (Procession) shall be submired to, or if already submirined continued in, subtraction under Section One (Sentlement of Disputes between a Party and as Investor of the Other Party) of Chapter II (Disputes Schemont) if the restructuring is a negotiated restructuring at the time of submission, expo becomes a negotiated restructuring after that submission, export for a claim that the restructuring values Anticle (4 National Treatment) or Article 5 (Mostine Anticle 4 National Treatment) or Article 5 (Mostine Anticle 4 National Treatment) or Article 5 (Mostine Anticle 4 National Party (Mostine 4 National Party (Mostine 5 National Party (Mostin
- Novovihenacing Article 17 (Submission of a Claim), and subject to puragraph 2, an invoter of the other Party shall not submit a claim under Section One (Settlement of Disputes between a Party and an Investor of the Other Party) of Chapter III (Dispute Settlement) that a controctuning of defen issued by a Party beaches an obligation under Chapter II (Protection), other than Article 4 (Datinous Transment) or Article 5 (Otton Chapter III) of the Chapter of the Chapter of the Chapter III (Dispute III) of the Chapt
- 4. For the purposes of this Amex, "negotiated restructuring" means the restructuring or resteducing of a dest instrument that has been efficient drough (a) a modification or amended through (a) and the state of the continue proposed of the continue or other insultant process in which the holders in the first insultant 75 per cent of the aggregate principal amount of the contending debt under that debt instrument have consented to the debt enchanges or other process.

 $^{^{30}}$ For the purpose of this Azero, the mere fact that the relevant treatment distinguishes between investors or investments on the basis of legitimate public policy objectives in the context of a 46th crisis or a threat thereof

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR ARRITRATORS AND MEDIATORS

Definition

. In this Code of Conduct:

Chapter III (Dispute Settlement).

arbitrator means a member of an arbitral tribunal established pursuant to Article 19 (Constitution of the Arbitral Tribunal);

mediator means a person who conducts mediation in accordance with Article 16 (Mediation);

candidate means an individual who is under consideration for selection as an arbitrator;

assistant means a person who, under the terms of appointment of an arbitrator.

conducts research or provides assistance to the arbitrator; staff, in respect of an arbitrator, means any person under the direction and control of

the arbitrary, other than an assistant, and

proceedings, unless otherwise specified, means arbitral proceedings under Section
One (Settlement of Disputes between a Party and an Investor of the Other Party) of

Resnansibilities to the Process

Throughout the proceedings, every candidate and arbitrator shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, shall be independent and impartial, shall avoid direct and indirect conflicts of interests and shall observe high standards of conduct so that the integrity and impartiality of the dispute settlement mechanism is preserved.

Arbitrators shall not take instructions from any organisation or government with regard to matters before the arbitral tribunal.

Disclosure Obligations

4. Prior to his or her appointment as an arbitrator, a candidate shall disclose to the disputing parties any past or present interest, relationship or matter that is likely to affect for independence or impartiality or that might reasonably create an appearance of impropriety or bias in the proceedings. To this end, a candidate shall make all reasonable efforts to become aware of any such interests, relationships and matters.

5. Once appointed, an arbitrator shall at all times continue to make all reasonable efforts to become aware of any interests, relationships or matters referred to in paragraph 4 and shall disclose them. The disclosure objection is a continuing duty, which requires an arbitrator to disclose any such interests, relationships or matters that may arise during any stage of the

proceedings at the earliest time the arbitrator becomes aware of it. The arbitrator shall disclose such interests, relationships or matters by informing the disputing parties, in writing, for their consideration.

6. Disclouver of an interest, relationship or matter is without prejudice as to whether that interest, relationship or matter is indeed covered by paragpsh 4 or 5, or whether it warrants recusal or disqualification. In the event of uncertainty regarding whether an interest, relationship or matter must be disclosed, a candidate or arbitrator should err in favour of disclosure.

 An arbitrator shall communicate matters concerning actual or potential violations of this Code of Conduct to the disputing parties.

Duties of Arbitrators

- An arbitrator shall comply with the provisions of Section One (Settlement of Disputes between a Party and an Investor of the Other Party) of Chapter III (Dispute Settlement) and the applicable rules of procedure.
- An arbitrator shall perform his or her duties thoroughly and expeditiously throughout the course of the proceedings, and with fairness and diligence.
- An arbitrator shall not deny other arbitrators the opportunity to participate in all aspects of the proceedings.
- An arbitrator shall consider only those issues raised in the proceedings and necessary for a decision or award and shall not delegate this duty to any other person.
- An arbitrator shall take all appropriate steps to ensure that his or her assistants and staff are aware of, and comply with, paragraphs 2 to 6 and 21 to 24 of this Code of Conduct.
 An arbitrator shall not engage in any ex parte contacts concerning the proceedings.

Independence and Impartiality of Arbitrators

- 14. An arbitrator shall be independent and impartial and avoid creating an appearance of bias or impropriety and shall not be influenced by self-interest, outside pressure, political considerations, public clamour, loyalty to a disputing party or a non-disputing Party, or fear of criticism.
- 15. An arbitrator shall not, directly or indirectly, incur any obligation or accept any benefit that would in any way interfere, or appear to interfere, with the proper performance of his or her duties.
- 16. An arbitrator shall not use his or her position on the arbitral tribunal to advance any personal or private interests and shall avoid actions that may create the impression that others are in a special position to influence him or her.

- An arbitrator shall not allow past or existing financial, business, professional, family
 or social relationships or responsibilities to influence his or her conduct or judgement.
- 18. An arbitrator shall avoid entering into any relationship or acquiring any financial interest that is likely to affect his or her impartiality or that might reasonably create an ancearance of improperiety or bias.

Obligations of Former Arbitrators

19. A former arbitrator shall avoid actions that may create the appearance that he or she was bissed in carrying out his or her duties or derived any advantage from the decisions or awards of the abritral tributary.

Confidentiality 20. An arbitrator or former arbitrator shall not at any time disclose or use any non-public

- information concerning a proceeding or acquired during a proceeding, except for the purposes of that proceedings, and shall not, in particular, disclose or use any such information to gain a personal advantage or an advantage for others or to adversely affect the interests of others.
- An arbitrator shall not make any public statement regarding the merits of a pending proceedings.
- An arbitrator shall not disclose a decision or award or parts thereof prior to its publication.
- An arbitrator or former arbitrator shall not at any time disclose the deliberations of the arbitral tribunal, or any arbitrator's view regarding the deliberations, except as required by

Expenses

24. Each arbitrator shall keep a record and render a final account of the time devoted to the procedure and of his or her expenses, as well as the time and expenses of his or her assistants.

Responsibilities of Assistants and Staff

 $25. \quad$ Paragraphs 2 to 6, 8, 13, and 19 to 23 of this Code of Conduct shall also apply to assistants and staff.

Mediator

 The rules set out in this Code of Conduct as applying to arbitrators or former arbitrators shall apply, mutanis mutandis, to mediators.